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THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

TRUSTEES REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

Introduction & Governing Instrument

The Charity is governed by a Constitution dated 9" November 1996 and was registered with the Charity
Commissioners on 20 August 1997. The principal aims of the charity are to advance the education of the children
and young persons attending Thornton College.

The charity is supervised by a body of Trustees, but day to day control is delegated to, and exercised by, an Executive
Committee.

Objectives

The objects of the Charity are to advance the education of the children and young persons attending Thornton
College, in particular by providing and assisting with the provision of books, equipment, buildings and other items and
facilities at the College which would not otherwise be provided.

During the year the objectives of the Charity have been maintained through the good work of the Executive
Committee and other volunteer supporters. Throughout the year the trustees have paid due regard to the public
benefit guidance published by the Charity Commission.

Activities and Results
During the year the Executive Committee arranged a number of fund raising events. Details are given in the
accompanying accounts.

From the funds raised the charity was able to provide equipment for the benefit of various departments throughout
the College. Details are given in the notes to the accounts.

The Trustees and Executive Committee will continue to monitor the funds raised to ensure that they are properly used
in furtherance of the Charity’s objectives.

Reserves Policy and Investments
The Executive Committee have determined that a reserve of £6000 is required in order to enable it to “forward fund”
events, particularly the annual summer fete.

Beyond this the Executive Committee try to ensure that available funds are committed to appropriate projects at an
early date, and therefore invest surplus funds on a temporary basis with the Charity’s bankers.

Review of Risks
The Trustees consider the biggest risk to the Charity is the failure of the Summer Fete, which is the principal fund
raising activity of the year.

As the Trustees do not make forward binding commitments to the college, the shortfall in income for the year would
be balanced by a compensating adjustment in future support given to the College.

Conclusion
The Chair and her fellow Trustees thank the members of the Executive Committee for the hard work they have put in
during the past year and continue to do so for the College.

Carolyn Buckby
Chair of Trustees




THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S UNQUALIFIED REPORT TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

To be Included when Independent Examination of Account has been completed



EXAMINERS UNQUALIFIED REPORT FOR THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON
Independent examiner's report to the trustees of The Friends of Thornton
| report on the accounts of the trust for the year ended 31% August 2019 which are set oul on pages 3to &
Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

The chanty's trustees are rasponsible for the preparation of the accounts  The chanty's trustees consider
that an audd is not required for this year under section 144(2) of the Chanties Act 2011 the 2017 Act) and
that an independent sxaminabon 5 meeded

it s my responsibility o

Examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act,
To follow the procedures laid down on the general Directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(51b) of the 2011 Act, and

« Tostate whether particular matiers have come 1o my attention.

Basis of independent examiner’'s report

My examination was carned out in accordance with the general Directions given by the Charity
Commussion. An sxamination includes a review of the accounting records kept Dy the charity and a
comparison of the accounts presented with the records It also includes consideraton of any unusual tems
or disclosure i the actouns, and seeking explanations from you as trustees concerrung any such malters
The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that wouid be required in an audit and
consequently no opmnion 15 given as to whether the accounts present a true and fair view' and the report 15
limited to those matters set out in the statement below

independent examiner's statement
in connection with my exanrunation, no matter has come to my attenbon:

{1} Which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any matenal respect the requirements
« Tokeep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the 2011 Act: and
« To prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting
recuiraments of the 20711 At

Have not baen met; or

{2y To which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in arder to enable a proper understanding of the
arcounts to be reached

S it

Name. Jason Frankbn
Relevant professional qualfication or body: MAAT
Address Unit 54, the Stables. Croughton Bottoms Farm. Tusmaore, Bicester, Oxon, OX27 750

Date: 22™ June 2020



THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 AUGUST 2019

Incoming resources - activities for generating funds
Fete

Christmas Fayre

Nearly New Shop

Quiz Night

Centenary Teas

Northbrook Gift Wrap
Hoedown

Donations Received
Fireworks

Disco

Total - activities for generating funds

Cost of generating funds

Fete Expenses

Fireworks

Centenary Teas and Champagne
Outstanding Fete Expenses from previous year
Christmas Fayre

Disco

Hoedown

Nearly New Shop Purchases & Expenses
Quiz Night

Leavers' Ball

Net Fund Raising Income

Governance and other resources expended
Postage, stationery & other administration costs
Boarders Day

Independent Examination of Accounts

Insurance

General Expenses

Bank Charges

invoices owed to Thornton

Depreciation of Equipment

Net surplus on generating funds

Investment Income

Bank interest received

Other Income (Scottish Widows transfer)
Less: Expenditure on Charitable Activities
Donations to Thornton College (Note 5)

Donations to Syria (Sister Helen)

Net (deficit)/surplus for the year

2019
£ £
15,782.34
4,373.70
7,866.50
1,840.55
6,200.00
1,128.16
37,191.25
5,247.29
6,183.86
89.88
638.98
45.01
2,646.50
792.63
15,644.15
21,547.10
450.00
117.00
688.03
1,546.32
2,801.35
18,745.75
30,804.67
674.67
31,479.34
(12,733.59)

2018
£ £

17,283.00

4,121.00

3,930.00

1,328.00

249.00

7,099.00

1,333.00

35,343.00
7,032.37
7,606.00
432.00
2,145.00
580.00
3,307.00
674.00
351.00

22,127.37

13,215.63
570.00
756.27
838.62

2,164.89

11,050.74

9,796.93

9,796.93

1,253.81




THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2019

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets

Current Assets

Stock (Nearly New Shop)

Stock (held over from Fete)
Debtors - Fund Raising Activities
Prepayments - Leavers Ball
Cash at Bank and in Hand

Current Liabilities
Creditors
Accruals (Christmas Fayre Stall Fees)

Net Current Assets

Total Assets

Represented by:-

Unrestricted funds of the charity

As at 1 September 2018

Retained (deficit)/surplus for the year

As at 31 August 2019

Carolyn Buckby
Chair

Suzanne Brown
Trustee Trustee

2019
Notes £ £ £

3 3,999.00

4 - -

16,123.20 26,069.05

16,123.20 26,069.05

2,046.06 -
160.00

2,046.06 160.00

14,077.14

18,076.14

30,809.73
(12,733.59)

18,076.14

Jane Sanders

2018

4,900.68

25,909.05

30,809.73

29,555.92
1,253.81

30,809.73




THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

1 Accounting policies

1.1 Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with
Accounting and Reporting by Charities — Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) 2005, although some of
the presentation has been changed to reflect the particular circumstances of the Charity. There has been no
change to accounting policies since last year.

1.2 Fund raising income
Income is recognised at the point on which it is receivable by the Charity.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write
off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life as follows:-
Furniture & Equipment 25% straight line
14 Stock
Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

2 Remuneration of trustees

None of the trustees or management committee received any remuneration during the year. However
expenses properly incurred in the furtherance of the charity’s activity were reimbursed.

3 Tangible fixed assets
Furniture &
Equipment
£
Cost
As at 1 September 2018 10,793
Additions during year 645
Total as at 31 August 2019 11,438
Depreciation
As at 1 September 2018 5,893
Charge for the year 1,546
Total as at 31 August 2019 7,439
Net book values
As at 31 August 2019 3,999

As at 31 August 2018 4,900




THE FRIENDS OF THORNTON

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019 (CONTINUED)

4 Stock 2019 2018

£ £
Stock — Nearly New Shop = -
Stock — Held over from Fete - _
TOTAL £ - £ -

5 Donations to Thornton College £ £
Kiln - 5,956
Contribution to Friends Café - -
Staging - 3,841
Piano 8,760 -
Schoolscapes 22,045 -
Syria Donation through Sister Helen 675 -
TOTAL £31,480 £9,797




